

SC No. 7161/2025
STATE Vs. SUNNY
FIR No. 304/2025
PS (Swaroop Nagar)

27.03.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sunny produced from JC.

Accused Sunaina and Sudesh are present in person on bail.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.

Arguments on charge heard.

Ld. Counsel for accused fairly conceded and submitted that appropriate charge be framed in view of the material available on record.

After gone through the FIR, statements of witnesses recorded u/s 161 CrPC and other material and documents available on record, a prima-facie case is made out u/s 85/3(5) BNS and 80/3(5) BNS are made out against all the three accused persons.

Accordingly, charge for offences u/s 85/3(5) BNS and 80/3(5) BNS have been framed against the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on **06.05.2026**.

Witness mentioned at Sr. No. 1 be called for NDOH.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
27.03.2026